
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Aug 8 - Thu, Aug 14 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

LOGUE, DERRICK MICHAEL LEBANON, TN YOB 1982 
  

USTA on 8/11/2025 DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 8/11/2025 
  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association 
bylaws. 

   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 
The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

ALAGNA, TONY P HOWELL, NJ YOB 1972 
  

M on 1/11/2025 FINED: $500...STAYED 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/18/2025 THRU 
9/1/2025...STAYED 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION...STAYED 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Anthony Alagna was the programmed trainer of the horse "REMEMBER THE ALAMO" 
when he raced in the first race at The Meadowlands Racetrack on January 11, 2025. 
Following the race, "REMEMBER THE ALAMO" was required to submit blood and urine for 
analysis. A report from Industrial Laboratories identified the presence of 5-
Hydroxydantrolene. At Mr. Alagna`s request, split sample testing was performed at an 
independent laboratory. These testing results did confirm the presence of 5-
Hydroxydantrolene. This is in direct violation of the rules and regulations of the New Jersey 
Racing Commission. A hearing was held in the judge`s office at The Meadowlands 
Racetrack on June 5, 2025. As a result, Mr. Alagna is hereby issued a full suspension of his 
New Jersey Racing Commission license for a period of fifteen (15) days and is fined the 
sum of five hundred ($500.00) dollars. Said suspension shall begin on August 18, 2025 and 
run through September 1, 2025 inclusive. During the period of suspension, Mr. Alagna is 
denied access to all grounds that are under the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Racing 
Commission. Consistent with N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7 the horse "REMEMBER THE ALAMO" is 
disqualified from sharing in all purse monies earned on January 11, 2025. The fine 
associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing Commission on or 
before September 1, 2025. MMV Points incurred 1/2 point Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.1 
(a) (b) 14 Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.6 (a) (b) (c) (d) Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7 (a) 
(b) (c) (d) Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.8 (g) 1 

 



 

Status as of 8/13/2025 - Stay - The New Jersey Racing Commission ("Commission") 
is in receipt of a notice of appeal and request for a stay from Anthony Alagna. By 
Ruling No. 25MDH75, dated July 28, 2025, trainer Anthony Alagna was issued a 
fifteen day suspension, $500.00 fine, disqualification of purse, and 1/2 Multiple 
Medication Violation ("MMV") point by the Board of Judges at Meadowlands 
Racetrack for violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.1(a) (b) 14, N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.6(a) (b) (c) 
(d), N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7(a) (b) (c) (d) and N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.8(g) 1 in connection with a 
positive test result in the horse "Remember The Alamo" when it competed in the 1st 
race at Meadowlands Racetrack on January 11, 2025. The Acting Executive Director, 
having considered the request for a stay, hereby grants a stay of the penalties 
pending a final determination by the Racing Commission. This matter will be 
transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law for a de novo hearing. Related ruling: 
25MDH75, dated July 28, 2025 

 

  

BATES, BRANDON L MONROE, IN YOB 1975 
  

OAKGR on 4/14/2025 OTHER(AAL99) AS OF 8/11/2025 
  

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING 
  

Mr. Brandon Bates is a licensed Driver under KHRGC. Mr. Brandon Bates was involved in 
an incident at Oak Grove Incident File #IN20250006041 involving inappropriate conduct on 
Oak Grove Property. 810 KAR 3:020 Section 15 – H states a licensee may have their 
licensed revoked if the “The licensee or applicant has been ejected, ruled off, or excluded 
from racing association grounds in the Commonwealth of Kentucky or a racetrack in any 
jurisdiction”. Due to being ejected by Oak Grove Mr. Brandon Bates license in the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky is hereby revoked and he will only be eligible to apply for a 
license in the Commonwealth of Kentucky once he has been removed from the “No 
Trespass List” at Oak Grove. 

  

Status as of 8/11/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Brandon Bates has hereby been 
deemed eligible to apply for a license with the KHRG in the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky as the "No Trespass" from Oak Grove has been lifted as of 8/5/2025. 

 

  

BENNETT, AARON J FREMONT, MI YOB 1973 
  

Hstng on 7/13/2025 WARNING ISSUED 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Mr. Aaron Bennett was the trainer of record of WHEN PUNKY SPEAKS in the 4th race at 
the Barry County Fair in Hastings, MI on 7/13/25; the horse tested positive for 
Desmethylpyrilamine. Due to mitigating circumstances as to due process, Mr. Bennett is 
issued a warning. Any further medication violations in the next 365 days will result in a 
penalty at the second level offense. 

 

  

BURTON, LESLIE SPRINGFIELD, KY YOB 1962 
  

Lbn on 6/28/2025 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 30 DAYS, 8/7/2025 THRU 9/5/2025 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 5, PURSE 



REDISTRIBUTION 
APPEALED - 8/11/2025 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Mr. Leslie Burton was the listed trainer of #2 Treasure G who was in the 8th Race on the 2-
Year-Old Card that was raced at the Marion County Fair in Lebanon KY. Post race testing 
of sample E621293 that was sent to Industrial Laboratories confirmed in the blood 
Pyrilamine which is considered a Class B Medication in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. 
Mr. Leslie Burton was made aware of his right to a split sample and did waive that right. Mr. 
Leslie Burton had a hearing with the Board of Judges on 7/27/2025 in their office at the Red 
Mile. After hearing testimony and explanations, the Board of Judges do make the following 
ruling. #2 Treasure G has been disqualified and is 1st placed 5th DQ and is ordered to 
return the purse of $4,500 (Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars). Mr. Burton has hereby 
been issued a fine of $1,000 (One Thousand Dollars) and a suspension of 30 (Thirty) Days 
the will start on 8/7/2025 ? 9/5/2025 for his first offense of a Class B medication violating 
810 KAR 8:030. During his suspension Mr. Burton is denied access to any association 
under the jurisdiction of the KHRG. All horses owned or trained by Mr. Burton are only 
allowed to transfer with the approval of the Board of Judges at the Red Mile. Mr. Burton has 
been made aware of his right to appeal which must be sent to the President & CEO of the 
KHRG in 10 days of this ruling. 

  

Status as of 8/11/2025 - Appeal - Mr. Leslie Burton has submitted and appeal and has 
asked for a stay pursuant to 810 KAR 9:010 which will be reviewed by the KHRG 
President & CEO. 

 

  

CAMPBELL, SCOTT VERNON RIVER, PE YOB 1975 
  

Mea on 8/12/2025 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 8/23/2025 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning August 23, 2025. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno Affidavit date: 5/15/2021 from the Meadows Horse: CAMCO LISSIE 

 

  

CURRAN, BRENDAN J PEAKES, PE YOB 1995 
  

Mea on 8/12/2025 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 8/23/2025 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning August 23, 2025. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno Affidavit date: 5/15/2021 from the Meadows Horse: CAMCO LISSIE 

 



  

DEAN, TONI A BROOKFIELD, OH YOB 1954 
  

Mea on 8/12/2025 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 8/23/2025 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning August 23, 2025. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno Affidavit date: 4/21/2023 from the Meadows Horse: PINK PAISLEY 

 

  

DONALDSON, JULIA G BUTLER, PA YOB 1944 
  

Mea on 8/12/2025 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 8/23/2025 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning August 23, 2025. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno Affidavit date: 8/5/2020 from the Meadows Horse: URBAN RESORT 

 

  

DRONEBARGER, MR DILLON 
ANDREW 

LORE CITY, OH YOB 1996 

  

Mea on 8/12/2025 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 8/23/2025 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

A Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning August 23, 2025. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno Affidavit date: 12/8/2020 from the Meadows Horse: DRAGON QUEST 

 

  

HAWKINS, GARRETT S GARDINER, ME YOB 1971 
  

PRc on 7/31/2025 
 

  

DENIAL OF LICENSE 
  

205 CMR 3.14 (3) (4). On 07/31/2025 at PRC, Garrett Hawkins applied for an owners 
license with the Massachusetts State Gaming Commission/Racing Division. On the 
07/31/2025 Mr. Hawkins attempted to exercise an Open Claim in the 11th Race on the 
No.9 horse MAYWEATHER HANOVER. The claim was initially awarded on face value. 
Subsequently an investigation was conducted regarding the possibility of a false statement 
being made on both the Owners Application for license and the Claim Form. After a full 



review the Claim was voided and the horse was returned to its original Owner and Trainer. 
As a result the applicant does not meet the standards for licensure and is hereby denied. 
This decision can be appealed with the Mass State Gaming Commission within 10 days of 
ruling. 

 

  

JURY, DAVID W BUCYRUS, OH YOB 1960 
  

Mea on 8/12/2025 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 8/23/2025 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning August 23, 2025. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno Affidavit date: 4/22/2025 from the Meadows Horse: SILVERTON 

 

  

JURY, PATRICIA A BUCYRUS, OH YOB 1951 
  

Mea on 8/12/2025 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 8/23/2025 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning August 23, 2025. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno Affidavit date: 4/22/2025 from the Meadows Horse: QUINTUPLET 

 

  

KLINE, ROBERT A MILLERSBURG, OH YOB 1980 
  

Mea on 8/12/2025 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 8/23/2025 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning August 23, 2025. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno Affidavit date: 5/14/2025 from the Meadows Horse: DJ`S ANSON 

 

  

LAKE, DAVID R JACKSON, MI YOB 1970 
  

Mdlnd on 8/8/2025 FINED: $100 
  

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL 
  

While meeting with the judges after the races on 8/8/25 at Midland, MI outside the speed 
office, Mr. David Lake used improper language when speaking to an official, a violation of 
USTA Rule 20.01. The fine of $100 must be paid within 10 days. 

 



  

LENGACHER, WILBUR R GRABILL, IN YOB 1973 
  

Mea on 8/12/2025 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 8/23/2025 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning August 23, 2025. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno Affidavit date: 8/1/2020 from the Meadows Horse: SIESTA SHARK 

 

  

MARTIN, MARK A WILLARD, OH YOB 1956 
  

Mea on 8/12/2025 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 8/23/2025 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning August 23, 2025. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno Affidavit date: 4/22/2025 from the Meadows Horse: QUINTUPLET 

 

  

OLUM, JEFFREY R. AUGUSTA, ME YOB 1963 
  

PRc on 7/31/2025 
 

  

DENIAL OF LICENSE 
  

205 CMR 3.14 (3) (4). On 07/31/2025 at PRC, Jeffrey Olum applied for an owners license 
with the Massachusetts State Gaming Commission/Racing Division. On 07/31/2025 Mr. 
Olum attempted to exercise an Open Claim in the 11th Race on the No.9 horse 
MAYWEATHER. The claim was initially awarded on its face value. Subsequently an 
investigation was conducted regarding the possibility of a false statement being made on 
both the Owners Application for license and the Claim Form. After a full review the Claim 
was voided and the horse was returned to its original owner and trainer. As a result the 
applicant does not meet the standards for licensure and is hereby denied. This decision can 
be appealed with the Mass State Gaming Commission within 10 days of ruling. 

 

  

ROACH, TIMOTHY L COLUMBIAVILLE, MI YOB 1961 
  

BgRpd on 7/7/2025 WARNING ISSUED 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Mr. Timothy Roach was the trainer of record of BE RELENTLESS in the 2nd race at the 
Mecosta County Fair in Big Rapids, MI on 7/7/25; the horse tested positive for 
Dexamethasone at 9.24pg/mL (threshold is 5pg/mL). Due to mitigating circumstances as to 
due process, Mr. Roach is issued a warning. Any further medication violations in the next 
365 days will result in a penalty at the second level offense. 

 



  

ROTH, KIMBERLY P PEOTONE, IL YOB 1967 
  

HoP on 7/23/2025 FINED: $1,000 
  

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION 
  

71 IAC 5-3-2(a)(1),(2); 8-1-2(a),(b) 8-1-4.1(a)(2); Sample No. E641732 taken from the 
horse MAXIMUS WARRIOR following the conclusion of race 6 (qualifiers) at Hoosier Park 
on July 23, 2025 tested positive for phenylbutazone (Class 4C). Industrial Labs reported a 
level of 13 mcg/mL +/- 0.034 mcg/mL which exceeds the IHRC threshold level of 0.3 
mcg/mL As trainer of record Kim Roth is in violation of the IHRC trainer responsibility and 
medication rules. Ms. Roth waived her right to a split sample and right to a hearing, 
accepting the following penalty: a $1000.00 fine which is due within 7 days of this ruling. 
Ms. Roth is assessed 1 Multiple Medication Violation (MMV) point. This is Ms. Roth`s first 
medication overage in the past 365 days. 

 

  

RUBINSHTEYN, SVETLANA EAST BRUNSWICK, NJ YOB 1973 
  

Mea on 8/12/2025 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 8/23/2025 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning August 23, 2025. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno Affidavit date: 9/7/2021 from the Stoneboro Fair Horse: NINETY DAY 
FIANCE 

 

  

SORENSON, JEFFREY L ROME, NY YOB 1964 
  

VD on 7/19/2025 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 60 DAYS, 8/20/2025 THRU 
10/18/2025...STAYED 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 5, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE 
  

Jeffrey Sorenson, as trainer of record for the horse MISTER MIAMI in the 3rd race on 
7/19/2025 at Vernon Downs, is issued a 60 day full suspension of his occupational license, 
beginning 8/20/2025 through 10/18/2025, plus a $1,000 fine. The pre-race blood sample 
collected from MISTER MIAMI on 7/19/2025 was found to have a TCO2 concentration of 
39.8 +/- 0.7 millimoles per liter. The sample was marked as not receiving Furosemide. This 
is excess of levels established by the New York State Gaming Commission (NYSGC). In 
addition, 3rd place earnings of $900 by MISTER MIAMI must be returned and redistributed. 
MISTER MIAMI shall submit to a 6 hour pre-race detention for a period of 6 months, 
8/20/22025 through 2/19/2026, without regard as to whether the horse is transferred to a 
new owner or trainer. The horse must also test in compliance with the above stated rules 
each time raced during the required pre-race detention period and shall be ineligible to race 



until the horse tests in compliance with this rule. During the terms of the suspension, Jeffery 
Sorenson is deemed a disqualified person and denied access to all grounds under the 
supervision of the NYSGC. Any horses owned or trained by Jeffrey Sorenson shall be 
denied the privilege of participating during the suspension unless transferred to another 
licensee approved by the Presiding Judge. 

  

Status as of 8/14/2025 - Stay - Only the 60 day suspension is stayed. The fine DQ, 
and purse redistribution remain in place. 

 

  

VAYSMAN, ALEXANDER MORGANVILLE, NJ YOB 1971 
  

Mea on 8/12/2025 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 8/23/2025 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning August 23, 2025. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno Affidavit date: 9/7/2021 from the Stoneboro Fair Horse: NINETY DAY 
FIANCE 

 

  

WALTERS, KEVIN R TOWNSEND, DE YOB 1968 
  

OD on 8/4/2025 FINED: $250 
  

POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE 
AND/OR OTHER DRUGS 

  

Investigative barn and truck/trailer searches were conducted at Ocean Downs on August 
4th, 2025. During these searches, marijuana was discovered and confiscated belonging to 
licensee Kevin Walters, which is prohibited on all property under jurisdiction of the Maryland 
Racing Commission. As a result, Walters is fined $250.00. All fines are due within 10 days 
of the ruling, or the Maryland Racing Commission licensee will be suspended until payment 
is received. COMAR: 09.10.03.03(19)(a) 

 

  

WHITE, STEPHEN K LOUISVILLE, MS YOB 1971 
  

OAKGR on 4/14/2025 OTHER(AAL99) AS OF 8/11/2025 
  

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING 
  

Mr. Stephen White is a licensed Owner/Trainer/Driver under KHRGC. Mr. Stephen White 
was involved in an incident at Oak Grove Incident File #IN20250006041 involving 
inappropriate conduct on Oak Grove Property. 810 KAR 3:020 Section 15 – H states a 
licensee may have their licensed revoked if the “The licensee or applicant has been 
ejected, ruled off, or excluded from racing association grounds in the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky or a racetrack in any jurisdiction”. Due to being ejected by Oak Grove Mr. 
Stephen White license in the Commonwealth of Kentucky is hereby revoked and he will 
only be eligible to apply for a license in the Commonwealth of Kentucky once he has been 
removed from the “No Trespass List” at Oak Grove. 

 



 

Status as of 8/11/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Stephen White has hereby been 
deemed eligible to apply for a license with the KHRG in the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky as the "No Trespass" from Oak Grove has been lifted as of 8/5/2025. 

 

  

WILLIS, NELSON BEECHER, IL YOB 1943 
  

HoP on 7/22/2025 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 10, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION 
  

71 IAC 5-3-2(a)(1),(2); 8-1-1.5; 8-1-2(a); 8-1-4.2(8); Sample No. E641706 taken from the 
horse CAPTAIN SLEAZE following the conclusion of race 14 on July 22, 2025 at Hoosier 
Park tested positive for Dantrolene (Class 4C). Industrial Labs reported a level of 202 
pg/mL +/- 19 pg/mL which exceeds the IHRC threshold level of 100 pg/mL. As trainer of 
record Nelson Willis is in violation of the IHRC trainer responsibility and medication rules. 
Mr. Willis waived his right to a split sample and a hearing, accepting the following penalties, 
For this violation Mr. Willis is fined $1000.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. 
CAPTAIN SLEAZE finished first placed tenth. $2700.00 winner`s share of the purse to be 
returned and redistributed as follows: No. 3 STRAIGHTSIERRABLUE finished 2nd place 
1st No. 6 STREET BOY finished 3rd placed 2nd No. 7 JK`S DESIRE finished 4th placed 
3rd No. 5 SURFRIDER finished 5th placed 4th No. 9 ARACACHE CAN DANCE finished 
6th placed 5th No. 1 ORV finished 7th placed 6th No. 2 I`MA CHIC MAGNET finished 8th 
placed 7th No. 4 LEVITATING finished 9th placed 8th No. 8 KOA finished 10th placed 9th 
No. 10 CAPTAIN SLEAZE finished 1st placed 10th For this violation Mr. Willis is assessed 
1 MMV point. 

 

  

WITCHER, DALE L. II TATUM, TX YOB 1981 
  

Mea on 8/7/2025 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 8/18/2025 

  

FAILURE TO SUBMIT FINGERPRINTS. 
  

PA Code Title 7- 203.1(a)(1) 203.1(c) Failure to fulfill Pennsylvania State Horse Racing 
Commission fingerprint requirements. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten 
days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension beginning August 18, 2025. Appeals are 
due within ten days of this ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 
bond) to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

BAYNES, RAY FREEHOLD, NJ YOB 1956 
  

MR on 8/6/2025 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Rule 4117.8(D)(2); 4117.8(H) (2) Driver Ray Baynes is hereby assessed a fine of $100.00 
for using the whip in an excessive manner, using the whip more than 3 times in succession 



without giving the horse time to respond, while driving BRICKYARD BEACON in the 2nd 
race on August 6, 2025, at Monticello Raceway. (This violation constitutes a 1st violation in 
this category in a 365-day period.) Further violations in this category will result in increased 
penalties. 

 

  

CURTIN, PATRICK M KEVIL, KY YOB 1981 
  

Lex on 8/10/2025 DRIVING - 2 DAYS, 8/18/2025 THRU 8/19/2025 
  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

Mr. Patrick Curtin was the driver of #5 Picksixking who was in the 14th race at The Red 
Mile on 8/10/2025. Mr. Curtin did allow his arm to be raised above his head in an 
unconventional manner violating 810 KAR 5:070 Section 9 – 3 – B. This is Mr. Curtin’s 3rd 
violation in 2025 in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. Mr. Curtin is hereby issued a 2 Day 
driving suspension on 8/18/2025 & 8/19/2025. 

 

  

HERNANDEZ, WILLIAMS WIND GAP, PA YOB 1986 
  

Aces on 8/3/2025 FINED: $500 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/7/2025 THRU 8/12/2025 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

Running Aces During Race 9 Driver WILLIAMS HERNANDEZ did use Other Than Wrist 
Action while driving #3 Brave by Design. This is a Violation of MN Rule 7884.0260 Subp 2 – 
T – 5. This is Williams Hernandez`s “2nd” Violation at Running Aces in 2025. Driver 
Williams Hernandez is hereby fined five hundred ($500.00) dollars and issued a 3-day 
driving suspension at Running Aces which will consist of Thursday August 7th, 2025. 
Sunday August 10th, 2025, and Tuesday August 12th, 2025. All Fines are due within 120 
Hours. 

 

  

HUCKABONE, JUSTIN VICTOR UTICA, NY YOB 1994 
  

Btva on 8/9/2025 FINED: $100 
  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

Justin Huckabone, on Saturday, August 9, 2025, while driving the 2 horse, THREE IN 
HEAVEN A, in the 2nd race at Batavia Downs, was observed using more than hand and 
wrist motion in the stretch. This is Mr. Huckabone`s first violation in a 365-day period and is 
hereby fined $100.00. Further violations of this nature will result in escalated penalties. 

 

  

HUDON, STEVEN ERIN, ON YOB 1980 
  

Btva on 8/13/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

Steven Hudon, on Wednesday, August 13, 2025, while driving the 4 horse, SWEET 
GADGETS, in the 14th race at Batavia Downs, was observed using the whip more than 3 
times in a row. For this violation, Mr. Hudon is hereby fined $100.00. Further violations of 
this nature will result in escalated penalties. 

 

  

INDOF, JEREMY F BELLE VERNON, PA YOB 1996 
  

PcD on 8/3/2025 FINED: $200 
 



 

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

PA Title 205.409(b) While driving #5 THAI HANOVER in race 8 on 8/3/25 at Pocono 
Downs, Jeremy Indof used an exaggerated whipping motion by raising his hand or arm 
above shoulder height and was not restricted to forearm/elbow/wrist action only. Mr. Indof 
was fined $200 which must be paid within 10 days of the ruling. 

 

  

KRAMER, BRADLEY W WEST BRANCH, MI YOB 1957 
  

Mdlnd on 8/9/2025 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Mr. Bradley Kramer, while driving MISS SUNSET STRIP did use the whip more than three 
times in succession approaching the 3/4 pole, which is a violation of USTA Rule 
18.08(b)(3). The fine of $100 must be paid within 10 days. 

 

  

LAKE, DAVID R JACKSON, MI YOB 1970 
  

Lud on 8/4/2025 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/11/2025 THRU 8/13/2025 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

David Lake, driver of #7 EL COMANDANTE at the Western Michigan Fair in Ludington, MI 
on 8/4/25, was whipping excessively, a violation of USTA Rule 18.08(b)(4) and (8). Mr. 
Lake has been fined $250 and a three-day driving suspension, 8/11/2025 through and 
including 8/13/2025. 

  

Mdlnd on 8/8/2025 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/14/2025 THRU 8/28/2025 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Mr. David Lake, while driving SUPER GIRL POWER in race 3, did use the whip more than 
three times in succession, which is a violation of USTA Rule 18.08(b)(3). This is Mr. Lake`s 
4th offense in 60 days. He is fined $1,000 and suspended 15 days, August 14 through and 
including August 28, 2025. The fine of $1,000 must be paid within 10 days. 

 

  

MCCARTHY, ANDREW JOHN SWEDESBORO, NJ YOB 1986 
  

HoP on 8/8/2025 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving No. 11 HUNTINTHELASTDOLLAR in race 13 at Hoosier 
Park on August 8, 2025 driver Andrew McCarthy was found to be in violation of the IHRC 
whipping rules. For this violation Mr. McCarthy is fined $300.00 which is due within seven 
days of this ruling. 

 

  

MONTI, ANDREW DEPEW, NY YOB 1994 
  

PRc on 8/4/2025 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 8/14/2025 THRU 8/14/2025 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

USTA 18.08 (b), #10: Urging Regulations, Prohibitions on Urging - Place the whip between 
a horse’s legs. While on the racetrack at any time, the whip shall not be used in an 
inappropriate or unconventional manner. On 8/4/2025, Mr. Monti was observed in the 



stretch finish of race 1 repeatedly applying the whip in this manner. As a result of the 
violation, Mr. Monti is hereby fined the sum of $250, first offense, plus one PRC race day to 
be served on Thursday, 8/14/2025. Subsequent violations of this nature will result in 
increased penalties. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition. 

  

Status as of 8/9/2025 - Subsequent Ruling 
 

  

RAWLINGS, DAN J. MECHANIC FALLS, ME YOB 1981 
  

MR on 8/7/2025 FINED: $4,000 
DRIVING - 60 DAYS, 8/18/2025 THRU 10/16/2025 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Rule 4117.8(D)(2); 4117.8(H)(2); Driver Dan Rawlings is hereby assessed a fine of 
$4,000.00 and suspended from driving for 60 days, August 18, 2025, through October 16, 
2025 , for using the whip in an excessive manner, using the whip more than 3 times in 
succession without giving his horse time to respond, while driving 
SOMEPARTYSOMEWHERE in the 4th race at Monticello Raceway on August 7, 2025. 
(This violation constitutes a 6th violation in this category in a 365-day period.) Further 
violations in this category will result in increased penalties. 

 

  

REISENWEAVER, STEVEN J NEWFIELD, NJ YOB 1955 
  

PcD on 8/3/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND 
  

PA Title 205.409(b) While driving #6 AWOL HANOVER in race 3 on 8/3/25 at Pocono 
Downs, Steven Reisenweaver failed to keep a line in each hand and did whip one handed. 
Mr. Reisenweaver was fined $200 which must be paid within 10 days of the ruling. 

 

  

ROGLITZ, JACOB N PARSONSBURG, MD YOB 2000 
  

OD on 8/6/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND 
  

Driver Jacob Roglitz is fined $100.00 for failing to keep a line in each hand, using a taunting 
motion, while driving BROOKLETS DESIRE in the 13th race on August 6th, 2025 at Ocean 
Downs. All fines are due within 10 days of the ruling, or the Maryland Racing Commission 
licensee will be suspended until payment is received. COMAR: 09.10.02.33A(6)(a) 

 

  

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE GRINNELL, IA YOB 1982 
  

Aces on 8/3/2025 FINED: $500 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/14/2025 THRU 8/19/2025 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

RUNNING ACES Driver Nick Roland is hereby fined five hundred ($500.00) dollars and 
issued a 3-day driving suspension from Running Aces (Thursday, August 14th, Sunday, 
August 17th and Tuesday August 19th) Mr. Roland who was the driver of #5 Braggen Bliss 
who was in the 5th Race on 8/2/2025 at Running Aces was sent to the test barn for post-
race testing and it was noted by the State Veterinarian that multiple marks were left on the 
rear of Braggen Bliss which is a Violation of MN Rule 7884.0260 Subp T. This is Nick 
Rolands 1st offense of this nature in 2025 at Running Aces. Nick Roland did meet with the 



Board of Judges and did sign the Waiver of Hearing. All fines are due within 120 hours of 
this ruling. 

 

  

SOWERS, PHILIP BO BULLVILLE, NY YOB 1971 
  

MR on 8/7/2025 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Rule 4117.8(D)(2); 4117.8(H)(2). Driver Philip Bo Sowers is hereby assessed a fine of 
$100.00 for using the whip in an excessive manner, using the whip more than 3 times in 
succession without giving his horse time to respond, while driving LEAR SEELSTER in the 
5th race on August 7, 2025, at Monticello Raceway. (This violation constitutes a 1st 
violation in this category in a 365-day period.) Further violations in this category will result in 
increased penalties. 

 

  

THARPS, DEVON J LEBANON, OH YOB 1993 
  

Lex on 8/6/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND 
  

Mr. Devon Tharps was the listed driver of #1 Prince Of Tides who was in the 13th race at 
The Red Mile on 8/6/2025. Mr. Tharps did fail to keep a line in each hand violating 810 KAR 
5:070 Section 9 – 4 while coming to the finish. 

 

  

TOMASZEWSKI, WADE R LANCASTER, NY YOB 1997 
  

Btva on 8/6/2025 FINED: $100 
  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

Wade Tomaszewski, on Wednesday, August 6, 2025, while driving the 1 horse, 
BEAUTIFUL LIGHTS, in the 3rd race at Batavia Downs was observed using more than 
hand and wrist action. This is Mr. Tomaszewski`s first whipping fine in a 365-day period 
and is herby fined $100.00. Further violations of this nature will result in escalated 
penalties. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

ANDERSON, ROBERT L BENNETT, CO YOB 1961 
  

Humb on 8/2/2025 FINED: $100 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

ANGUS, TYLER C SAGAMORE HILLS, OH YOB 2002 
  

Mea on 8/1/2025 FINED: $200 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
  

Nfld on 8/11/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BAILEY, LEON B GREENWICH, NY YOB 1986 
  

Stga on 8/5/2025 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/6/2025 THRU 8/8/2025 
 



 

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

BECKWITH, BRETT M WILTON, NY YOB 2003 
  

PRc on 8/11/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL 
 

  

BIBLER, EDWIN EUGENE RICHWOOD, OH YOB 1956 
  

Crot on 8/9/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

BROWN, BRADY SLIPPERY ROCK, PA YOB 1993 
  

Mea on 8/2/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BUTER, TODD L MILFORD, PA YOB 1959 
  

PcD on 8/11/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INACCURATE PROGRAM INFORMATION 
 

  

BYRON, AARON ROBERT SEVERN, ON YOB 1984 
  

PRc on 8/12/2025 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 2 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

CAMPBELL, HEATH R CORINNA, ME YOB 1971 
  

Tops on 8/7/2025 FINED: $200 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

CAPONE, CAMERON M CLARKSBURG, NJ YOB 1999 
  

TgDn on 8/2/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

CRISSMAN, CHARLES F JR DOVER, DE YOB 1958 
  

PHL on 8/3/2025 FINED: $100 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

DAVIS, ALLAN W SMYRNA, DE YOB 1976 
  

Har on 8/12/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

DAVIS, BRENDAN ALLAN SMYRNA, DE YOB 2000 
  

Har on 8/5/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO WEAR A PROTECTIVE VEST 
 

  

DI CICCO, TERRY P NICHOLASVILLE, KY YOB 1956 
  

HoP on 8/8/2025 FINED: $500 
 



 

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

DI DOMENICO, SCOTT D JAMESBURG, NJ YOB 1982 
  

PcD on 8/10/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INACCURATE PROGRAM INFORMATION 
 

  

FINN, JARED D NEWTON, IL YOB 1987 
  

HoP on 8/9/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

GALLIERS, BRADY E DEFIANCE, OH YOB 1995 
  

ScD on 8/8/2025 FINED: $300 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

GILLUM, ART JR JAMESTOWN, OH YOB 1961 
  

Crot on 8/8/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

GRAFFAM, NICHOLAS M FALMOUTH, ME YOB 1990 
  

PRc on 8/5/2025 FINED: $200 
  

SLOW QUARTER/HALF 
 

  

HANNERS, AUSTIN B FRANKFORT, OH YOB 1999 
  

ScD on 8/7/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

IRVINE, JUSTIN D AURORA, OH YOB 2001 
  

Nfld on 8/6/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 3 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

JACKSON, KELLY JEAN MONROE, MI YOB 1973 
  

Alp on 8/10/2025 FINED: $150 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

KAKALEY, MATTHEW DON MOUNTAIN TOP, PA YOB 1988 
  

PHL on 8/8/2025 FINED: $400 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

KELLY, COLIN CAMBRIDGE, ON YOB 1993 
  

PcD on 8/2/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
  

MR on 8/4/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 



  

LACHANCE, PATRICK D ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB 1975 
  

YR on 8/11/2025 FINED: $0 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/12/2025 THRU 8/14/2025 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

LEMS, CHRISTOPHER E STREETSBORO, OH YOB 1986 
  

ScD on 8/12/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

LOWE, MICHAEL D MCCONNELSVILLE, OH YOB 1959 
  

ScD on 8/12/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MACDONALD, ANTHONY A MACEDONIA, OH YOB 1976 
  

Mea on 8/8/2025 FINED: $200 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

MACOMBER, RICHARD L JR FISHERS, IN YOB 1970 
  

HoP on 8/5/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

Nfld on 8/10/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Nfld on 8/11/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MILLER, TYLER J CREAM RIDGE, NJ YOB 1998 
  

TgDn on 7/12/2025 DRIVING - 4 DAYS, 8/10/2025 THRU 8/13/2025 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

NAPOLITANO, ANTHONY J NESCOPECK, PA YOB 1981 
  

PcD on 8/4/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 2 

  

PASSING LANE VIOLATION 
 

  

NOBLE, DANIEL N XENIA, OH YOB 1983 
  

ScD on 8/12/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

NORRIS, CHARLIE R PITTSTON, PA YOB 1963 
 



 

Mea on 8/2/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

PAGE, CHRIS L DELAWARE, OH YOB 1983 
  

Nfld on 8/10/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

POTTER, RONALD L DELAWARE, OH YOB 1949 
  

ScD on 8/9/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

REISENWEAVER, STEVEN J NEWFIELD, NJ YOB 1955 
  

TgDn on 8/9/2025 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/17/2025 THRU 8/19/2025 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

SIEGELMAN, AUSTIN T KINGSTON, PA YOB 1992 
  

YR on 8/2/2025 FINED: $0 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/8/2025 THRU 8/10/2025 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

SMITH, TREVOR GENE LEBANON, OH YOB 1996 
  

ScD on 8/13/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTION OF THE PADDOCK JUDGE 
 

  

SODANO, NICHOLAS V COLTS NECK, NJ YOB 1959 
  

PcD on 8/11/2025 FINED: $100 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

STAFFORD, ARTHUR C JR FELTON, DE YOB 1966 
  

Har on 8/11/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

SVANSTEDT, AKE WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ YOB 1958 
  

PcD on 8/5/2025 FINED: $400 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

TETRICK, TIM A WOOLWICH TWP, NJ YOB 1981 
  

Mea on 8/9/2025 FINED: $200 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

THOMPSON, JASON R STOW, OH YOB 1979 
  

Nfld on 8/11/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 



  

WARNER, MICHELLE CAZENOVIA, NY YOB 1969 
  

VD on 8/9/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

WEAVER, ROSY E BEACH CITY, OH YOB 1986 
  

Crot on 8/8/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

WIDGER, SAMUEL D CLARKSVILLE, OH YOB 1963 
  

ScD on 8/12/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

WILSON, JERMARRIO D NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1989 
  

Nfld on 8/10/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
   

 


